

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13559

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, YESSENIA ALFARO, FRANCIS X. CALLAHAN, JR.,
MELODY CUNNINGHAM, ADAM KASZYNSKI, KATIE MURPHY, JULIET
SCHOR and ALCIBIADES VEGA, JR.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Defendants/Appellees,

CHARLES ELLISON, ABIGAIL KENNEDY HARRIGAN, BRIAN GITSCHER,
DANIEL SVIRSKY, SEAN ROGERS, CAITLIN DONOVAN, BRENDAN
JOYCE, TROY MCHENRY, KIM AHERN and CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-
HIBBETT,

Intervenors/Appellees.

On Reservation and Report from The Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

Joel Fleming (BBO #685285)
EQUITY LITIGATION GROUP LLP
101 Arch Street, 8th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 468-6802
jffleming@equitylitigation.com

April 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Proposed Initiatives Would Harm the Commonwealth’s Workers and the Commonwealth in Several Ways.....	5
II. The Proposed Initiatives Would Restructure the Relationship between Network Companies and Their Rivals and Codify Unfair Competition in Law	13
III. The Proposed Initiatives, If Enacted, Would Erode the Commonwealth’s Labor Market Standards	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdow v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014)	13
<i>Benoit v. City of Bos.</i> , 477 Mass. 117 (2017)	11
<i>Camargo’s Case</i> , 479 Mass. 492 (2018)	11, 12
<i>El Koussa v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 489 Mass. 823 (2022)	2, 12, 21
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	18
<i>Gray v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 638 (2016)	2, 13, 21
<i>Healey v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1222199 (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 25, 2021)	7, 18
<i>Mendes’ Case</i> , 486 Mass. 139 (2020)	11
<i>Patel v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 489 Mass. 356 (2022)	5, 14
<i>Pollock v. Williams</i> , 322 U.S. 4 (1944)	4, 23

<i>Somers v. Converged Access, Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 582 (2009)	3, 17
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	16
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	16
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	18
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)(3).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 206	12
G. L. c. 149.....	3
G. L. c. 149, § 148B.....	11
G. L. c. 149, § 150.....	5
G. L. c. 151.....	3
G. L. c. 151, § 1.....	11
G. L. c. 151, § 1A.....	11
G. L. c. 151A.....	3

G. L. c. 151A, § 2.....11

G. L. c. 152.....3, 11

G. L. c. 152, § 1(4).....11

Other Authorities

Alison Stein, *Analysis on Impacts of Driver Reclassification*, Uber Under the Hood (May 28, 2020), <https://medium.com/uber-under-the-hood/analysis-on-impacts-of-driver-reclassification-2f2639a7f902>.....8

Alvaro M. Bedoya, Comm’r, Fed. Trade Comm’n, “Overawed”: *Worker Misclassification as a Potential Unfair Method of Competition*, 2024 WL 47266418

Arindrajit Dube, *Minimum Wages and the Distribution of Family Incomes*, 11 Am. Econ. J. 268 (2019).....8

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2019 to 2022* (Oct. 2023), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/scf23.pdf>9

Brian Callaci, *Control Without Responsibility: The Legal Creation of Franchising, 1960 – 1980*, 22 Enter. & Soc’y 156 (2021)14

Catherine R. Albiston & Catherine L. Fisk, *Precarious Work and Precarious Welfare: How the Pandemic Reveals Fundamental Flaws of the U.S. Social Safety Net*, 42 Berk. J. Emp. & Lab. L. 257 (2021)12

Causes of Fatal Occupational Injuries, Summary, 2022, U.S. Bur. of Lab. Stats. (Dec. 19, 2023), <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/cfoi.nr0.htm>10

Emma G. Fitzsimmons, *Why Are Taxi Drivers in New York Killing Themselves?*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 2, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/12/02/nyregion/taxi-drivers-suicide-nyc.html>19

Françoise Carré, *(In)dependent Contractor Misclassification* (Econ. Pol’y Inst., EPI Briefing Paper No. 403, June 8, 2015), <https://files.epi.org/pdf/87595.pdf>..14

Gregory D. Erhardt, et al., *Do Transportation Network Companies Increase or Decrease Transit Ridership? Empirical Evidence from San Francisco*, 49 *Transp.* 313 (2022).....19

Gregory D. Erhardt, et al., *Why Has Public Transit Ridership Declined in the United States?*, 161 *Transp. Res. Part A* 68 (2022)19

Hubert Horan, *Will the Growth of Uber Increase Economic Welfare?*, 44 *Transp. L.J.* 33 (2017).....17

Jessica Goodman, *Officials: Uber Eats Driver Killed, Dismembered While Delivering an Order*, Boston 25 News (Apr. 25, 2023), <https://www.boston25news.com/news/trending/officials-uber-eats-driver-killed-dismembered-while-delivering-an-order/NVITZCUO4NGHRJBMKLH6JUVVZM/>10

Jessica Learish, *The 20 Deadliest Jobs in America, Ranked*, CBS News (July 19, 2017), <https://www.cbsnews.com/pictures/the-20-deadliest-jobs-in-america-ranked/>10

Katie J. Wells, Kafui Attoh & Declan Cullen, *Disrupting D.C.: The Rise of Uber and the Fall of the City* (2023)22

Lawrence Mishel, *Uber and the Labor Market: Uber Drivers' Compensation, Wages, and the Scale of Uber and the Gig Economy*, Econ. Pol'y Inst. (May 15, 2018), <https://files.epi.org/pdf/145552.pdf>.....8

Michael Reich, *Pay, Passengers, and Profits: Effects of Employee Status for California TNC Drivers*, Inst. for Rsch. on Lab. & Emp. (Oct. 5, 2020), <https://irle.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Pay-Passengers-and-Profits-1.pdf>.....8

New Jersey Hits Uber with \$640 Million Tax Bill for Misclassifying Workers, NBC News (Nov. 14, 2019), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/new-jersey-hits-uber-640-million-tax-bill-misclassifying-workers-n1082666>.....15

Shelly Hagan, *Uber Takes Majority of Ground Transport Market for U.S. Business Travelers*, Bloomberg (Jan. 26, 2017), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-01-26/uber-takes-majority-of-ground-transport-market-for-u-s-business-travelers>22

Veena B. Dubal, *Economic Security & the Regulation of Gig Work in California: From AB5 to Proposition 22*, 13 Eur. Lab. L. J. 51 (2022)7

Yash Babar & Gordon Burtch, *Examining the Heterogeneous Impact of Ride-Hailing Services on Public Transit Use*, 31 Info. Sys. Rsch. 820 (2020)19
